Minnesota law.
Ch. 281

organized pursuant to chapter 38, <u>public library</u>, <u>regional public library system</u>, <u>multicounty multitype library system</u>, or other political subdivision.

Sec. 3. [609.541] PROTECTION OF LIBRARY PROPERTY.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> DAMAGE TO LIBRARY MATERIALS. <u>A person who</u> intentionally, and without permission from library personnel damages any books, maps, pictures, manuscripts, films, or other property of any public library or library belonging to the state or to any political subdivision is guilty of a petty misdemeanor.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. **REMOVAL OF LIBRARY PROPERTY.** A person who intentionally, and without permission from library personnel removes any books, maps, pictures, manuscripts, films, or other property of any public library or library belonging to the state or to any political subdivision is guilty of a misdemeanor.

<u>Subd.</u> 3. **DETENTION OF LIBRARY MATERIALS.** A person who detains a book, periodical, pamphlet, film, or other property belonging to any public library, or to a library belonging to the state or any political subdivision, for more than 60 days after notice in writing to return it, given after the expiration of the library's stated loan period for the material, is guilty of a petty misdemeanor. The written notice shall be sent by mail to the last known address of the person detaining the material. The notice shall state the type of material borrowed, the title of the material, the author's name, the library from which the material was borrowed, and the date by which the material was to have been returned to the library. The notice shall include a statement indicating that if the material is not returned within 60 days after the written notice the borrower will be in violation of this section.

Subd. <u>4.</u> **RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROSECUTION FOR REGION-AL LIBRARIES.** For regional libraries the county attorney for the county in which the offense occurred shall prosecute violations of subdivisions <u>1</u> to <u>3</u>.

Approved June 6, 1983

CHAPTER 281 - S.F.No. 932

An act relating to game and fish; removing the limitation on use of muzzle loading firearms to public lands only; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 100.27, subdivision 2.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 100.27, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Deer, moose and bear may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:

(1) Deer and bear by bow and arrow; legal muzzle loading firearms as defined in section 100.29, subdivision 3, clause (2), or both, between September 1 and December 31 and in any areas of the state designated by the commissioner. Legal muzzle loading firearms shall be permitted by the commissioner on public lands only;

(2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, between November 1 and December 15, with the length of the season to be determined by the commissioner; and

(3) Moose, between January 1 and December 31 as determined by the commissioner, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, in areas of the state, and under such restrictions and on such dates as the commissioner may by order provide; for purposes of this section a split season in any one calendar year shall be considered as one season.

Approved June 6, 1983

CHAPTER 282 - S.F.No. 1015

An act relating to cemeteries; increasing the penalty for illegal molestation of human remains; requiring the state or political subdivision to obtain archaeologist services and to pay for removal of Indian burial grounds under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 307.08, subdivisions 2, 4, 8, and 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 307.08, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Every <u>A</u> person who shall wilfully intentionally, willfully, or knowingly destroy destroys, mutilate <u>mutilates</u>, injure injures, or remove removes human skeletal remains or human burials, or remove removes any tombstone, monument, or structure placed in any public or private cemetery or unmarked human burial ground, or any fence, railing, or other work erected for protection or ornament, or any tree, shrub, or plant or grave goods and artifacts within the limits thereof of the cemetery or burial ground, and every <u>a</u> person who, without

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.